

## Rochester, N.Y., \_\_\_\_\_ TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on February 20, 2024 and Approved by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on February 21, 2024 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-33

## Amending the 2023-24 Budget and authorizing agreements for the Healthy Food Accessibility Program

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2023-228, the 2023-24 Budget of the City of Rochester, as amended, is hereby further amended by:

- A. transferring \$343,300 from the Budget of Neighborhood and Business Development to the Budget of the Office of the Mayor to design and implement the Healthy Foods Accessibility Program (Program); and
- B. increasing the revenue estimates and appropriations to the Budget of the Office of the Mayor by \$3,000,000 to be allocated from a portion of American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 funds appropriated for the Healthy Food Loan and Grant program in Ordinance No. 2022-299, which funds are hereby appropriated for the Program.

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into professional service agreement with each of the following organizations to implement the Program. The agreements shall obligate the City to pay an aggregate amount not to exceed \$3,343,245.11 with the maximum compensation for each agreement being as follows:

Cornell Cooperative Extension of Monroe County	\$126,577.00
Taproot Collective, Inc.	\$373,989.69
St Peter's Kitchen, Inc.	\$390,000.00
Foodlink, Inc.	\$573,804.00
Field & Fork Network, Inc.	\$879,243.42
Trillium Health, Inc.	\$999,631.00
Total	\$3,343,245.11

The term of each agreement shall continue up to thirty months. The compensation for the agreements shall be funded from the appropriations authorized in Section 1 herein.

Section 3. Each agreement shall have such additional terms and conditions as the Mayor deems appropriate.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 7.

Nays - None - 0.

Councilmember Gruber abstained due to a professional relationship.

Attest Argel Washington